
                                                  
 
 

Liste 2008-2009 des nouvelles recherches subventionnées en petite 
enfance 

2008-2009 list of new funded research projects on early childhood  
 

Nom/Name Courrier électronique/Email 
Organisme(s) 

subventionnaire(s)*/
Funding agencies* 

Titre du projet/Title of 
project 

Akoum, Ali ali.akoum@crsfa.ulaval.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Crosstalk between hCG and 
the IL 1 system at the 
embryo-maternal interface: 
role in early implantation and 
pregnancy 

Atkinson, Leslie Richard leslie_atkinson@camh.net  IRSC / CIHR 

The interaction of fetal 
development and genotype in 
determining neurocognitive 
development 

Baker,  Michael baker@chass.utoronto.ca CRSH / SSHRC 
Studies on child development 
and the gender wage gap 

Becker, Allan Barry becker@cc.umanitoba.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Primary prevention of asthma: 
The impact of the multifaceted 
intervention program in early 
life on outcomes in teenagers 

Belik, Jacques jaques.belik@sickkids.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Oxidative Stress and 
Neonatal Pulmonary Vascular 
Resistance Control 

Bortolussi, Robert robert.bortolussi@dal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Pain Management during 
Childhood Immunization: 
Knowledge Synthesis, 
Practice Guidelines and 
Dissemination Strategies 

Brannen, Cyndi Cyndi.Brannen@iwk.nshealth.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Neonatal Education & 
Caregiving Support: 
Development of a distance 
intervention for premature 
infants and their families 

Bujold, Emmanuel 
emmanuel.bujold@crchul.ulaval.
ca IRSC / CIHR 

Periodontal disease and its 
relation with microbial 
invasion of amniotic cavity 
(MIAC) and spontaneous 
preterm birth or PPROM prior 
to 34 weeks gestation 
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Cameron, Gary J. gcameron@wlu.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Long-term community 
adaptation of children and 
families participating in 
residential and intensive 
family service children's 
mental health programs 

Chamberland, Claire claire.chamberland@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Les jeunes du Québec : santé 
mentale, dépendance, 
délinquance et victimisation: 
comorbidité et interactions 

Chambers, Christine T. christine.chambers@dal.ca IRSC / CIHR 
Everyday Pains in Young 
Children 

Chang-Yeung, Moira MYEUNG@INTERchange.ubc.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Primary prevention of asthma: 
The impact of the multifaceted 
intervention program in early 
life on outcomes in teenagers 

Côté, Sylvana sylvana.cote@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Effects of Prenatal Adversity 
on Children's Physical 
Aggression Problems: An 
Epigenetic Approach 

Cyr, Chantal cyr.chantal@uqam.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Promouvoir le développement 
des enfants maltraités 
signalés à la direction de la 
protection de la jeunesse : un 
programme d'intervention 
fondé sur la théorie de 
l'attachement 

Dakshinamurti, Shyamala dakshina@cc.umanitoba.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Hypoxic smooth muscle 
dysfunction in neonatal 
pulmonary hypertension: 
Pulmonary arterial calcium 
sensitization and 
thromboxane sensitization 

De Wals, Philippe philippe.dewals@msp.ulaval.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Evaluating the Effectiveness 
of Vaccination against 
Respiratory Infections for 
Young Children of the 
Nunavik Region 

Ensink,  Karin karin.ensink@psy.ulaval.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Understanding the link 
between unresolved trauma in 
mothers with a history of 
abuse and the development of 
infant disorganised 
attachment 

Eriks-Brophy, Alice A. a.eriks.brophy@utoronto.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Cultural issues in auditory-
verbal therapy: examining 
potential cultural loss through 
participation in early language 
intervention 

Fennell, Christopher Christopher.Fennell@uOttawa.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Bilingual infants' acquisition 
and perception of phonemes 
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Fitzpatrick, Elizabeth elizabeth.fitzpatrick@uottawa.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Towards Understanding the 
Consequences of Mild 
Bilateral and Unilateral 
Hearing Loss in Early 
Childhood 

Friedman, Ori friedman@uwaterloo.ca CRSH / SSHRC 
Children's reasoning about 
ownership of property 

Genesee, Fred H. genesee@ego.psych.mcgill.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Language acquisition and 
processing in cross-language 
adopted children 

Gibbins, Sharyn Ann sharyn.gibbins@sunnybrook.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Pain in Infants at risk for 
Neurological Impairment: A 
Program of Research: Phase 
3 

Gratton, Alain gratal@douglas.mcgill.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Birth insult and the 
development of medial 
prefrontal cortical function 

Green, Tim tigreen@interchange.ubc.ca IRSC / CIHR 
Vitamin D in Pregnancy and 
Lactation 

Hall, D. Geoffrey geoff@psych.ubc.ca CRSH / SSHRC 
Origins of word learning: 
people and objects 

Hamilton, Jill Krysti jill.hamilton@sickkids.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Insulin resistance and beta 
cell dysfunction in early 
childhood: the role of maternal 
and infant metabolic risk 
factors 

Hardy, Daniel daniel.hardy@schulich.uwo.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Measuring changes in nuclear 
receptor binding during fetal 
and neonatal development 
using chromatin 
immunoprecipitation (ChIP) 

Hauf, Petra phauf@stfx.ca CRSNG / NSERC 
Perceptual and motor 
development 

Hayden, Elizabeth P. ehayden@uwo.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Childhood temperamental 
vulnerability to internalizing 
psychopathology: emotional 
and cognitive pathways 

Itier, Roxanne Jeanne ritier@uwaterloo.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Modulations of the face and 
eye gaze processing brain 
networks 

Janus, Magdalena janusm@mcmaster.ca CRSH / SSHRC 
Early school adjustment for 
children with special needs 

Johnson, Elizabeth elizabeth.johnson@utoronto.ca CRSNG / NSERC 
Decoding continuous speech 
in infancy 

Kablar, Boris bkablar@dal.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

The role of fetal ocular and 
breathing movements on cell 
differentiation and organ 
functional maturation 

Kennedy, James Lowery james_kennedy@camh.net IRSC / CIHR 

The interaction of fetal 
development and genotype in 
determining neurocognitive 
development 
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Kozyrskyj, Anita L. kozyrsky@ualberta.ca IRSC / CIHR 
The impact of antibiotics on 
intestinal microbiota of infants 

Lambe, Evelyn Kathleen evelyn.lambe@utoronto.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Cellular and molecular 
mechanisms underlying 
development and plasticity of 
prefrontal attention circuitry 

Lassonde, Maryse maryse.lassonde@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Visual and cognitive 
development in premature 
and full term children 

Leporé, Franco franco.lepore@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Visual and cognitive 
development in premature 
and full term children 

Lewis, Marc mlewis@oise.utoronto.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Neural correlates of reactive 
and effortful control in young 
children 

Marquis, Grace Suzanne grace.marquis@mcgill.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Effect of a late-stage 
lactation-pregnancy overlap 
on nutritional and health 
outcomes of infants 

McGrath, Patrick John patrick.mcgrath@dal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Pain in Infants at risk for 
Neurological Impairment: A 
Program of Research: Phase 
3 

Meaney, Michael michael.meaney@mcgill.ca 

IRSC / CIHR ;  
CRSNG / NSERC 

The interaction of fetal 
development and genotype in 
determining neurocognitive 
development; 
 
Maternal care and 
hippocampal function 

Metsala, Jamie jamie.metsala@msvu.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Development of spoken word 
recognition and phoneme 
awareness in young children 

Miller, Steven Paul smiller6@cw.bc.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Abnormal Brain Development 
in Newborns with Congenital 
Heart Disease 

Moore, Christopher L. chris.moore@dal.ca CRSH / SSHRC 
Interactive and observational 
learning in toddlers 

Moran, Gregory A. g.moran@uwo.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

The roots of the first 
relationship in variation in 
socio-emotional experience 
within the family 

Morton, Bruce bmorton3@uwo.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

The role of active memory in 
the development of cognitive 
control. 
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Mottola, Michelle Frances mmottola@uwo.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Preventing childhood obesity: 
early intervention during 
pregnancy and first year 
postpartum for overweight 
and obese women using a 
two-pronged family-based 
Nutrition & Exercise Lifestyle 
Intervention Program (NELIP) 

Nicholas, David B. david.nicholas@sickkids.ca IRSC / CIHR 

A Synthesis Review of 
Interventional Outcomes in 
Paediatric Autism 

Oberlander, Timothy toberlander@cw.bc.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Executive Functions and 
stress reactivity in 5-7 year 
olds following prenatal 
serotonin reuptake inhibitor 
exposure 

Pang, Elizabeth elizabeth.pang@sickkids.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Dissociating cognitive and 
motor components of healthy 
and dysfunctional expressive 
language development in 
children 

Perry,  Adrienne  perry@yorku.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Towards Better Outcomes for 
Childen with Severe 
Developmental Disabilities 
(including Autism) and their 
Families 

Raha, Sandeep rahas@mcmaster.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Maternal obesity causes fetal 
and neonatal mitochondrial 
dysfunction: Implications for 
childhood obesity 

Rvachew, Susan S. susan.rvachew@mcgill.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

The contribution of a speech 
perception intervention to the 
pprevention of phonological 
awareness deficits in children 
with speech sound disorders 

Sanderson, Thomas thomas.sanderson@iaf.inrs.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Does depression pose a risk 
to placental health during 
pregnancy? A study of the 
interactions between 
neurotransmitters and steroid 
hormones in human placenta, 
and the effects of treatment 
with selective serotonin 
reuptake inhibitors. 

Scott, James A. james.scott@utoronto.ca IRSC / CIHR 
The impact of antibiotics on 
intestinal microbiota of infants 

Seguin, Jean Richard  jean.seguin@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

The interaction of fetal 
development and genotype in 
determining neurocognitive 
development 
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Shi, Rushen shi.rushen@uqam.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Functional morphemes and 
mechanisms of early 
language processing 

Snider, Laurie laurie.snider@mcgill.ca IRSC / CIHR 

The predictive validity of the 
general movements 
assessment of infants born 
preterm for functional 
outcomes at six years of age 

Stevens, Bonnie b.stevens@utoronto.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Pain in Infants at risk for 
Neurological Impairment: A 
Program of Research: Phase 
3 

Szyf, Moshe moshe.szyf@mcgill.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Effects of Prenatal Adversity 
on Children's Physical 
Aggression Problems: An 
Epigenetic Approach 

Tadio, Anna  anna.taddio@utoronto.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Pain Management during 
Childhood Immunization: 
Knowledge Synthesis, 
Practice Guidelines and 
Dissemination Strategies 

Taylor, Margot margot.taylor@sickkids.ca 

IRSC / CIHR ; 
CRSNG / NSERC 

Neuroimaging measures of 
brain function in preterm 
neonates 

Timmons, Brian timmonbw@mcmaster.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Health Outcomes and 
Physical Activity in 
Preschoolers: The "HOPP" 
Study 

Trehub, Sandra trehub@psych.utoronto.ca CRSNG / NSERC 
Auditory pattern perception in 
infants and young children 

Trottier, Helen helen.trottier@umontreal.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Human papillomavirus (HPV) 
perinatal transmission and 
risk of HPV persistance 
among children: A pilot cohort 
study. 

Vaillancourt, Cathy cathy.vailancourt@iaf.inrs.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Does depression pose a risk 
to placental health during 
pregnancy? A study of the 
interactions between 
neurotransmitters and steroid 
hormones in human placenta, 
and the effects of treatment 
with selective serotonin 
reuptake inhibitors. 

Werker, Janet F. jwerker@psych.ubc.ca CRSH / SSHRC 

Perceptual foundations of 
language and culture in 
infancy 

West, Lori ljwest@ualberta.ca CRSNG / NSERC 

Nanosystems in 
transplantation: blood group 
antigens as immunologic 
tolerogens for infant heart 
transplantation 
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Titre du projet/Title of 
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Wong, Agnes agnes.wong@utoronto.ca IRSC / CIHR 

Timing of Surgery for Crossed 
Eyes in Infancy: A Clinical 
Evaluation of Sensory and 
Motor Outcomes 

Zakhartchouk, Alexander  alexander.zakhartchouk@usask.ca IRSC / CIHR Novel Vaccines for Measles 

Zwaigenbaum, Lonnie 
lonnie.zwaigenbaum@capitalhealth.
ca IRSC / CIHR 

A Synthesis Review of 
Interventional Outcomes in 
Paediatric Autism 

 
*Conseil de recherches en sciences humaines du Canada (CRSH) / Social Sciences and Humanities Research 
Council of Canada (SSHRC). http://www.sshrc.ca/ 
  Conseil de recherches en sciences naturelles et en génie du Canada (CRSNG) / Natural Sciences and Engineering 
Research Council of Canada (NSERC). http://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/ 
  Institut de recherche en santé du Canada (IRSC) / Canadian Institutes of Health Research (CIHR). 
http://www.cihr-irsc.gc.ca/ 
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